
QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES REPORT & APPENDIX 4C

QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Fintech Chain Limited (ASX: FTC), or the “Company”, the exclusive provider of the **T-Linx™ SaaS platform** (Software as a Service), is pleased to publish its Quarterly Activities Report and Appendix 4C for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 (Q4).

Financial Update

Q4 Cashflow

As at 31 March 2022, FTC held positive cash balances of approximately RMB 9.0m compared with the beginning of quarter of RMB 19.3m. During Q4, FTC received RMB 10.9m cash inflows. Importantly, revenue increased during the quarter, evidenced by trade receivables of RMB 23.0m at quarter end verses RMB 8.5m at the beginning of Q4. Trade receivable collections during Q4 were in some cases delayed, due to client business interruption caused by COVID-19. Trade receivable collections are expected to resume as usual in the current quarter.

During Q4, there were no material developments or changes in FTC’s business activities. Expenditure incurred during Q4 included:

Research and development	RMB 2.0m
Product manufacturing and operating costs	RMB 11.5m
Asset leasing assets	RMB 0.4m
Staff costs	RMB 3.8m
Administration and corporate costs	RMB 1.6m
Total operating payments	RMB 19.3m

There were no abnormal expenses incurred during the quarter. Staff costs increased by approximately RMB 0.73m compared to the previous quarter, mainly because of payments of the balance of year-ended bonuses. There was no significant changes during the quarter in the research and development, leased assets and administration and corporate costs.

Financial Update (Cont'd)

Government grants and tax incentives (Item 1.7)

The Shenzhen Nanshan District Science and Technology Innovation Bureau granted FTC RMB 200,000 in support of a high-tech information technology company on innovation development.

Repayment of borrowings (Item 3.6)

During Q4, FTC repaid an unsecured third-party loan of RMB 1.92m together with accrued interest.

Payments to related parties of the entity and their associates

During the quarter, President Mr. Xiong Qiang was paid RMB 220,493 as ordinary remuneration for his role as CEO of FTC's wholly owned subsidiary, Shenzhen Taotaogu information Technology Co., Ltd.

No other payments were made to directors or their associates.

Business Environment

As the trend of digital transformation and upgrading in China is clear, all institutions and corporates, such as banks and enterprises respectively, are actively advancing their digital and interconnectivity capabilities. Therefore, FTC believes that T-Linx system, providing seamless inter-connectivity and intelligent digital processing, will continue to attract industry demand in the banking sector.

Business Activities in Q4

During Q4, FTC continued to service existing banks and merchants. There was no material changes to FTC's ongoing business activities, which is described in the section "About FTC" which forms part of this announcement.

Winning Project Tenders

1. With HengFeng Bank to assist with exclusive Smart Card (Enterprise/Campus/Park) Scenario Solution Provider.
2. With China Construction Bank (Jiangxi Branch) Alipay 2022 as its exclusive Marketing Activity Service Provider.
3. With Bank of Ningbo successfully negotiating a single-source procurement of integrated payment & industry application system operation and maintenance services.
4. With Bank of Urumqi successfully negotiating a single-source procurement of integrated payment & industry application system operation and maintenance services.
5. With Jiangxi Rural Credit Union successfully negotiating on the latest annual single-source operation and maintenance service procurement.

COVID -19 challenges

During Q4, COVID-19 continued to impact businesses in China. The dynamic COVID -19 controls implemented in certain cities in China has impacted FTC's personnel travels and work in a short period of time. Overall FTC's business has not been materially affected.

We believe the present challenges will continue throughout 2022. FTC has developed contingency plans to ensure the health and safety of all employees and the continuity of all business activities.

Business Outlook

FTC continues to break new ground in research and development of expanded product offerings. We have been shortlisted in further tender bids and look forward to announcing positive outcome received.

This announcement has been authorised for release to ASX by the Board of Directors of FTC.

About FTC

FTC's IP **T-Linx™** is a **SaaS** platform (Software as a Service).

In serving various payment scenarios under the umbrella of digital transformation, **T-Linx™ SaaS** connects various software and hardware, and serves banks, merchants, and consumers, in the form of cloud services in a compliant, safe, credible and user-friendly manner.

The **T-Linx™ SaaS** platform connects and serves four main types of platform partners (**Refer Note 1**) to create upselling and cross-selling opportunities within various payment environments.

Four major interconnected services of **T-Linx™ SaaS** platform

1. SaaS cloud service

(i) Payment SaaS infrastructure (IaaS, Infrastructure as a Service)

- Services for Banks: including integrated payments with multiple payment channels; integrated merchant submission; reconciliation processing; risk control; branch management; unified settlement report;
- Services for Merchants: including integrated payments; integrated payment QR codes; payment collection plugin; payment collection APP; payment APIs;

(ii) Payment Digital Transformation SaaS service (merchant solutions/industry applications)

- Provides leading operation systems/software to various merchants/ industries.
- Smart merchant solutions/industry applications for over 40 different industries including: Food and Beverage; Retail; Carpark; Hospital; Scenic Spot; Property Management; Bill Payments; CRM;

2. SaaS for rights/interests/points/marketing/promotion (Refer Note 2)

- A one-stop SaaS for marketing management to increase upselling opportunities for banks, merchants and other partners.

3. SaaS for hardware IoT

- Based on T-Linx™ SaaS infrastructure, merchant solutions/industry applications SaaS service drives the connection and upgrade of hardware. (**Refer Note 3**)

4. SaaS financial service

- Increase upselling and cross-selling opportunities for various partners.
- including Buy-Now-Pay-Later (BNPL) services

Note 1

Platform partners	Benefits
Banks	Increase in bank deposits Integrated acquiring management Timely settlement services Credit card services Loans Wealth management Risk control Bank account holder rights services Customer services
Merchants	Integrated payment services Real-time bill management Wealth management Loans Membership marketing management Reconciliation processing Risk control & compliance
Consumers	Receipt of accurate information Selection of multiple payment methods Access to consumer financial services Accumulation of points by consumption Receiving new discounts Payment by points
Other partners	<p>Various software, hardware, products and services required by banks, merchants, and consumers can be promoted, resulting in the benefits to platform participants. The various services of T-Linx™ SaaS platform can be promoted through the bank's private cloud, compliant and safe public cloud, and well-known cloud service companies. Moreover, by combining hardware upgrades and digital upgrades in various merchant solutions (industry applications), each hardware component can be integrated in seamless docking and communication, and hence forming an IoT payment environment.</p>

Note 2

A one-stop SaaS for marketing management providing various preferential marketing tools for banks and merchants. It comprehensively assists the development of merchants by improving customer acquisition capability, and therefore enhance merchants' transaction activity.

Note 3

Merchant/Industry	Hardware IoT
Food and Beverage	Touch screen ordering equipment Kitchen/Bar network printers Portable POS machines
Retail	Cash Registers Barcode/QR code scanners Electronic scales Payment scanner boxes
Carpark	Barrier gates Car plate recognition cameras Entry and exit payment scanners
Hospital	Self-service terminals Portable POS machines
Scenic Spots	Ticket vending machines Ticket checking gates Portable ticket checking machines

-ends-

For further information visit www.ttg.hk or contact Mr. Chris Ryan, Independent Australian Chairman of FinTech Chain Limited at +61 439 970305.

Appendix 4C Quarterly cash flow report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B

Name of entity

FINTECH CHAIN LIMITED

ARBN

158 702 400

Quarter ended ("current quarter")

31 March 2022

Consolidated statement of cash flows	Current quarter RMB	Year to date (12 months) RMB
1. Cash flows from operating activities		
1.1 Receipts from customers	10,941,418	73,031,696
1.2 Payments for		
(a) research and development	(2,015,518)	(7,309,529)
(b) product manufacturing and operating costs	(11,476,646)	(37,266,600)
(c) advertising and marketing	-	-
(d) leased assets	(427,742)	(1,658,935)
(e) staff costs	(3,775,104)	(12,242,433)
(f) administration and corporate costs	(1,587,328)	(8,289,464)
1.3 Dividends received (see note 3)		-
1.4 Interest received	21,233	43,040
1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid	-	-
1.6 Income taxes (paid) / refund	-	37,561
1.7 Government grants and tax incentives	200,000	553,503
1.8 Other (provide details if material)	(237,288)	136,757
1.9 Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	(8,356,975)	7,035,596
2. Cash flows from investing activities	-	-
2.1 Payments to acquire or for:		
(a) entities		
(b) businesses	-	-
(c) property, plant and equipment	(41,174)	(103,398)
(d) investments	-	-
(e) intellectual property	-	-

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Current quarter RMB	Year to date (12 months) RMB
	(f) other non-current assets	-	-
2.2	Proceeds from disposal of:	-	-
	(a) entities	-	-
	(b) businesses	-	-
	(c) property, plant and equipment	-	-
	(d) investments	-	-
	(e) intellectual property	-	-
	(f) other non-current assets	-	-
2.3	Cash flows from loans to other entities	-	-
2.4	Dividends received (see note 3)	-	-
2.5	Other (provide details if material)	-	-
2.6	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	(41,174)	(103,398)

3.	Cash flows from financing activities		
3.1	Proceeds from issues of equity securities (excluding convertible debt securities)	-	-
3.2	Proceeds from issue/(repayment) of convertible debt securities	-	(2,337,873)
3.3	Proceeds from exercise of options	-	-
3.4	Transaction costs related to issues of equity securities or convertible debt securities	-	-
3.5	Proceeds from borrowings		
3.6	Repayment of borrowings	(1,916,839)	(1,916,839)
3.7	Transaction costs related to loans and borrowings		
3.8	Dividends paid	-	-
3.9	Other (provide details if material)		
3.10	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities	(1,916,839)	(4,254,712)

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Current quarter RMB	Year to date (12 months) RMB
4.	Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period		
4.1	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	19,324,165	6,314,360
4.2	Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9 above)	(8,356,975)	7,035,596
4.3	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (item 2.6 above)	(41,174)	(103,398)
4.4	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities (item 3.10 above)	(1,916,839)	(4,254,712)
4.5	Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held	(560)	16,771
4.6	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	9,008,617	9,008,617

5.	Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the quarter (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts	Current quarter RMB	Previous quarter RMB
5.1	Bank balances	9,008,617	19,324,165
5.2	Call deposits		
5.3	Bank overdrafts	-	-
5.4	Other (provide details)	-	-
5.5	Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter (should equal item 4.6 above)	9,008,617	19,324,165

6.	Payments to related parties of the entity and their associates	Current quarter RMB
6.1	Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their associates included in item 1	220,493
6.2	Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their associates included in item 2	-
<i>Note: if any amounts are shown in items 6.1 or 6.2, your quarterly activity report must include a description of, and an explanation for, such payments.</i>		

7.	Financing facilities <i>Note: the term "facility" includes all forms of financing arrangements available to the entity. Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the sources of finance available to the entity.</i>	Total facility amount at quarter end RMB	Amount drawn at quarter end RMB
7.1	Loan facilities	-	-
7.2	Credit standby arrangements	-	-
7.3	Other (please specify)	-	-
7.4	Total financing facilities	-	-
7.5	Unused financing facilities available at quarter end		-
7.6	Include in the box below a description of each facility above, including the lender, interest rate, maturity date and whether it is secured or unsecured. If any additional financing facilities have been entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, include a note providing details of those facilities as well. NIL		

8.	Estimated cash available for future operating activities	RMB
8.1	Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9)	-8,356,975
8.2	Cash and cash equivalents at quarter end (item 4.6)	9,008,617
8.3	Unused finance facilities available at quarter end (item 7.5)	0
8.4	Total available funding (item 8.2 + item 8.3)	9,008,617
8.5	Estimated quarters of funding available (item 8.4 divided by item 8.1)	-1.08
	<i>Note: if the entity has reported positive net operating cash flows in item 1.9, answer item 8.5 as "N/A". Otherwise, a figure for the estimated quarters of funding available must be included in item 8.5.</i>	
8.6	If item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, please provide answers to the following questions:	
8.6.1	Does the entity expect that it will continue to have the current level of net operating cash flows for the time being and, if not, why not? Answer: No. Due to the impact of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) epidemic, the collection of trade receivables was delayed during Q4. The Company's cash receipt cycle is expected to revert to agreed customer credit terms during the current quarter.	
8.6.2	Has the entity taken any steps, or does it propose to take any steps, to raise further cash to fund its operations and, if so, what are those steps and how likely does it believe that they will be successful? Answer: No, however as contingency, FTC continues to have the financial support of its major shareholders, Mr. Xiong Qiang and Mr. Chow Ki Shui Louie, who will provide additional funding if required.	
8.6.3	Does the entity expect to be able to continue its operations and to meet its business objectives and, if so, on what basis? Answer: Yes. The Coronavirus (COVID-19) epidemic's negative effect on the cash receipts cycle is expected to dissipate during the current quarter.	
	<i>Note: where item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, all of questions 8.6.1, 8.6.2 and 8.6.3 above must be answered.</i>	

Compliance statement

- 1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies which comply with Listing Rule 19.11A.
- 2 This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.

Date:29th April 2022.....


Authorised by:CHOW KI SHUI LOUIE.....
(Executive Director)

Notes

1. This quarterly cash flow report and the accompanying activities report provide a basis for informing the market about the entity's activities for the past quarter, how they have been financed and the effect this has had on its cash position. An entity that wishes to disclose additional information over and above the minimum required under the Listing Rules is encouraged to do so.
2. The figures disclosed in this report are in Chinese Renminbi (RMB), the official currency of The People's Republic of China, which is the home currency of FTC.
3. FTC has adopted accounting policies that comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the figures in the report are prepared in accordance with applicable IFRS.